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Gabriel Roeder Smith Company
Consultants Actuaries

One East Broward Blvd

Suite 505

Ft Lauderdale FL 33301 1827

954 527 6 6 phone
954 525 0083 fax

www gabrielroeder com

May 25 2010

Board ofTrustees

City ofPalmetto Retirement Plan
Palmetto Florida

Dear Board Members

Weare pleased to present our October I 2009 Actuarial Valuation Report for the Plan The purpose ofthe

Report is to set forth required contribution levels to disclose plan assets and actuarial liabilities to comment

on funding progress and to provide supporting information regarding the operation of the Plan This Report
is also designed to comply with requirements of the State

The valuation was performed on the basis of employee retiree and financial information supplied by the

City Although we did not audit this information it was reviewed for reasonableness and comparability to

pnor years

The benefits valued are outlined at the end of the Report Actuarial assumptions and the actuarial cost

method are also described herein Any changes in benefits assumptions or methods are described in the

first section

As indicated below the undersigned are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries MAAA and

meet the Qualification Standards ofthe Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein

This actuarial valuation andor cost determination was prepared and completed by me or under my direct

supervision and I acknowledge responsibility for the results To the best of my knowledge the results are

complete and accurate In my opinion the techniques and assumptions used are reasonable meet the

requirements and intent of Part VII Chapter 112 Florida Statutes and are based on generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices There is no benefit or expense to be provided by the plan andor paid
from the plans assets for which liabilities or current costs have not been established or otherwise taken into

account in the valuation All known events or trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or

required contribution rates have been taken into account in the valuation

We will be pleased to answer any questions pertaining to the valuation and to meet with you to review this

Report

Respectfully submitted

GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH AND CaMPANY

J teph Palmquist ASA AAA FCA

Enrolled Actuary No 08 1560

ef y Amrose MAAA

Enrolled Actuary No 08 06599

GRS



r

L

l
T ABLEOF CONTENTS

L

l
Section Title Pale

A Discussion ofValuation Results

L
B Valuation Results

I
1 Participant Data 3

2 Annual Required Contributions ARC 4

3 Actuarial Value ofBenefits and Assets 5

4 Calculation ofEmployer Nonnal Cost 6

5 Liquidation of the Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability 7

r 6 Actuarial Gains and Losses 9

7 Recent History ofValuation Results 13

8 Recent History ofRequired Actual

Contributions 16

L 9 Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method 18

10 Glossary ofTerms 22

11
C Pension Fund Infonnation

r
1 Summary ofAssets 25

2 Summary ofFund s Income and Disbursements 26

3 Actuarial Value ofAssets 27

IJ 4 Reconciliation ofDROP Accounts 28

I 5 Investment Rate ofReturn 29

L

L
D Financial Accounting Infonnation

1 FASB No 35 30
11 2 GASB No 25 31

t 3 GASB No 27 33

11
E Miscellaneous Infonnation

L 1 Reconciliation ofMembership Data 35

2 AgeService Salary Distributions 36
I

11
F Summary ofPlan Provisions 38

L

L

L GRS
L



r

L

l
I

I

11

I

11

11

11

GRS

SECTION A

DISCUSSION OF VALUATION RESULTS



l

II

II
1I
II
I

II
I

lib

II

II

II

II
II
I

II

II

II
II

II
II
Ii

II

II
I

II
iRSII

I

oJ

1

iSCJSSION FVALlATIONRESUCTS y
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j
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ColD arisonofRequired ElDoloverContriblltions

The minimum tequired bnpl6yercorttribution devefoptxUn this year valuation is compared below with
u

that ofthe previous valuation i
l Je 11

t Si 1

li

1

ForFYE

9 30 2011

I

i

Based on

10 1 2009

Valllation

ii
I

F r

9 30 2010
fl r l I

Based on

10 1 2008
S l n j J

Valuation

ii
tl

Required EmpJoyer Contribution

J tAs ofCovered Yt6Ib j
77Q 720

2J47

770 305
i1 19 20 n

Increase

Decrease

9 415

4 27

t f r J 1 i Jll i if P l j

l

e r q Jte9 contributiOl si t af Y r jq latre as ou paymeptsare at the end of each

biw ekly paype o 1he emplo r co pbi d the Bs8al x en inI SeJtember 30 2009 as
c

0

640 483 compared to tliemi mum required amount of 639 605

Reti ions inBenefits
it

0 d i

There have beennoclUmges inbenefits sitice thelast valuation
dy 1 r

u
i f I 1r I Ii

ReVisions in Actfiarial AssurilDtiomforMethods
rt IH

1

t Y
j

j

There l1ave been no changes in actuarial assumptions or methods since th last v uation

Actuarial Experience

There waS a net actuarial Joss of 344 573 fof the year which means that actual experience ewas less
Jy

ji r
l t I h n 2 n oJ

favorable thartexpected The loss is dueJorecogruzed investment return belo the assumed rate of 750 The
1 ij Lih t r rl1 J11

I 7 l r f l

jnve tment return wasO on market valuec fassets and 14 based on the actuaJial value Theactumjalloss

hascatisedan iricrease inthe required contribution if 0 93 ofcovered payrbll
i i I r t

11l

if



The components of changein the required etnployer1cpntribution are as folJoW
r
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II

II
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II

II

II

II
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f

2

Al1alvsisofChailee inEOlDloverContribution i li
0

I r I l

COl1tributionJ ate bast N ear
h W 4j

r

Actuaf l ExperieIlce
Normal CosLRafe

AdininistrativeExpeh es

11
r AAtnottlzationPallierit oh iJA t

I I

m

J
J

C if

ChangeinJ3 I1 fits
Changein ASiu pti9n andM thods

n

f I

1

9 l 1 i

i
C nttibltionta fe th year

t J I 3 1 n t
to 0

1 JJ
1 r f J

VariabilitvofFuture COlltribl1fion Rates
ir t i J

The Actuari I CostMethod used todeteffiurie the contribution rate isintended ito productrcoIitl1buiion
0

if

l

rates which are generally levelasa perceJ ofi ayroll E el1so when xR rierice dif ers frornthea siimptiorts
1

I
f

asitofeil does th employ r s ontnbtition Fat ca l afysigtiffidantIYfra ie td Y Ovr
timeif the

I r
1

l m i
c

n L 1 11 11f l l Jl
h

L I
l

j

f k i i J

year toyear gamsand losses offset each other the contnbutlOnrate wouldlje expected to return to the current
I

n

t
1

1 AlQ fQ C

K j
I

0 93
c

0 02

0 98

234

0 00

0 00

iL

I

1

o Cj c f

I

23 47

level butthisjt9 s notalways vappelt
c

vr
The Actuarial Value of As ets exceeasthe MarketValue OfAssets by 1 06 i99 6f th alirahbn

O
II ji 0

j r j irl

l 1
date see Section C This diff rehce willpe gracl4ally recognized overthen xtfeW years iIrthe absence of

t
ci

j 1t I it r
1

L

offsetting gains In turn the computed employer contribution tate will incie se bY ppro ilnafeIYf4 1 of
I

I

0

coyeredpayrolloverthe amepen6d

Relationship to Market ValUe

f

1
j l t

j

j l
f 1

i Ji

If Markeb Valle hadb ntli basisfotthe yaiu tioh
O

he City ontribution a1e would have been

27 56 rath rthan 2f47 In the absence ofh illef gainsanQiJ Js the iCitY nfributi n aie shoula iricr se
f

Ii h

I

to this yalUe ove ffi next e eral Xe rs

J

t r j rtrr
1

rr

The cemainderof this R rt ihcl d s d WI Ctla aI va1ilifiOIl eshIts fiIlanci l infOrmation
i

miscellaneollsitiforrnation and statistics artdasummary ofplan ptovtSiOIlS
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PARTICIPANfDATA
i r

f

I October 1 2009 October1 2008

I

ACTIVE MEMBERS j

Number
ll

77 92

Covered Anl1ualPayroll 3 194 420 3 857 700
1

41 486Average Annual Payroll 41 932
it

Average Age 47 0 46 5

Average Past Service 8 5 75

Average Age t e 11 38 5 39 0
i

1i

lEII BENEFICIMuFS DROP
f

Number
i

46 41

AnnualBenefits 592 040 503 599

Average Annual 3enefit 12 870 12 283

Average Age t 70 3 70 6

DISABILIty RETIREES 0 r I

Number 3 3

Annual Benefits 22 190 22 190
II

Average Amiual Benefit 7 397 7 397
i

Average Age 65 1 64 1

fTERMiNATEI1VFSTED MEMBERS

jJ 1

Number 1 1
l

Annual Benefits 49108 19 108

Average Annual Benefit
1

19 10 19 108
1

Average Age 55 7 54 7
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ANNUAL REQlJIIUID CONTRIBUnON AR9

ti r

A ValuatiOllDate J

R ARC t6IJepaid During
Fiscal Yea Ending

I

C AssumeiQate of Employer
ContributiQn

It AIlnuafPaymeIlt QJtnortiZe
Unfunded Ac tuarialLiability

il C

E Employer Normal Cost

F ARC ifPaid on theValuation
t Pate PE J

J

G ARC Adjustedfof frequency of

Payments

H ARCas ofCovetedPaloll
C c

r

1 Assumed te ofIncrease
in Coveted Payroll to

I
Contribution Year

J Covered PaYroll for
k co J

Cntnbution Year

K ARCforC6ntnbution Year H X J

L REC as of CyeredJ ayroll iri

Contribution Year M J

1

October 1 2009 October 1 2008

9 30 2011

Biweekly

404 804

j
3g 920

722 724

74 889

234io t

9 30 2010

Biweekly
0

c
J

3 1 Ot

6 70

713 871
i l i1

740 703

f9 fO

4 00

1322 197
J

779 720

2347

1

4 00

Ol2 007

770 05

19 20
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ACTUARIAL VALuE OF BENEFITS AND ASSETs

A ValuatiririDate i
i

B Actuarial Pr sent VlllueofAll Proj cted

Benefits for

1 Activ Members
a Service RetifemenfBenefits
h Vesting aeribtits
c Disability Betlefits

d Preretirerrtertt Death Benefits
e iefil nofMerriber Cntribl tions

f Total
b

2 Inactive Members
f

a ServiceRetirees nefiJiarles
b Dis biJityRetirees
c Terminated Vested Merribers

r

m d Total tt

y

3 Tota for Allrvtembers

1

i

J r i

C ActuariidAcniedlast Service
Lia ilityper GASB N 25

P ActuarialVa1ueofAccumuIatedPIan
e

Benefits per FASB No 35

Eo Plan Assets

r MarketYalue
2 ActuarialValue

F Unfunded Actuarial Acnied

Liability C E2

G Actuarial Present Value ofJ rojectoo
Covereq Payroll

H ActuarialPresent Value ofProjected
Member Contributions

ii

J

1 n
r

GRS

Octooer 1 2009

1

I ltl

f

9 18 059
t

378 5 4

437 747
1

20 9
179 663

y

IL

10 204 368

6 048 736
211 870

148 637

6 409 243

16 613 611

13 242553 w

i

10 715 242

7 223 742

8 730 041

4 512 512

24 750 9 2

1 237 549

11
5

01 Cor

iOctot er 1 2008

D

I

9 906 650

409 181

472 109

101 645

216 183

1 119 768
1
1

ji

l

5 138 402

ti6 121

137 846

5492 369 r

16 612 137

12 697 837

10 012 989

7 071 029

8 518496

4 179 341

28 833 236

1 441 662

r ul
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A V luat lJ1 Oate j

j
I B Normal Costf r
1

I

II

r

L Service RetireJtlentBenetits
L

2 yes mg nefits
3 Disability Benefits

t i I
r ol

j
4 Preretirern nt Death efits
S Return

ofMemberContrtbutions
6 Tot for El1ttiie fits

7 Assumedu inotitfbt
J 6 ic

n

l 4 f c O

EXpenses
8 TotalNonnalCost

r

I

l
Y

w
f

9 xpectedMemberCgptribution
l

c h

I

1 j

q miloyer No iil Cgst

E E1Tlployer NJ11l111Cost f

Covered RllyrOU
1

I
ll

i i
l

i
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0 oJ u j f

1 1 j

W
Y 1 1ii

I

if
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j
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october 1 2009

I

t J

j

3 6 74
24 803

0

1 1

1 6

o I r49
37 216

4f9 4

J
r

j

I

l i
1

56 796

477 6tH c

u

f

l

c

t

0

159 74
t

I
1

317 920

t 1

t 1 i

1
n I

d
j

qcto1er 1 2008
J

9 95
i r

c
i

r Il

j 1
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e
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f
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lL

406 J04
29 9 1

2 542

3 883

45 018

507468

32 287
539 755

192 885

346 870

8 99
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UIQUIDATION OFTHKUNFUNDEDACTUARIAL
AC RuEDLIiBILffv

r

d
I j j 1

J I

The Unfunded
i

Ac uariaL Accl1l d Liability WAAL is being amrtizedas a level dollar amount over the
I

n
oi

numbetofyearstdfuiining in the amortizationperio Details relating to theUAAL are as follows
H

r it n 0

i

A UAALAmoltizatloil period andPavmertts
OrhdDllrUAAL

01

CurrenfUAAL
I

Date i Years
J

Established Source Amount Remairilng Amount Payment
1011189 Change Assump 40 569 10 14 784 2 004
1011189 Amendinent 4215 10 1 469 199

10 1190 Change Assump 5 928 11 2 166 275
I oJ

Amembnent1011190 24421 11 191 607 24 365
10 1191 Change Assump i fi63776 12 30 000 3 608

1011192 Funding MethodChng 594 796 13 292 561 33492
10 1 92 Change Assump 8 976 13 44 220 5 062
10 1 93 Funding Method Chng 519590 14 277 808 30 442

10 1194 Amendment 35 15 20 2
10 1 95 Exp Gain 9 456 1 844 844

I

10 1 96 Amendment 223 985 17 127482 12 570

10 1 96 Exp Gain 8 283 2 1405 728
I 1011197 Exp Gain 508 962 3 124447 44 516

lOll198 Change Assump 244 027 19 153 707 14 357
1O l98 Amendment 540 890 19 340 700 31 823

101l 98 Exp Loss 15 899 4 4 927 1 369

10 1 99 Exp Loss 40 529 5 14 965 3 441
10 l00 Exp pain 360 959 6 154 554 30 630
101l01 Exp Loss 236 752 7 86474 15 187
101l01 Charge Assump 13 592 22 7 372 646

10 1 02 ExpLoss 916 233 8 616 423 97 898
1011103 Exp Gaip 14 327 9 10 444 1 523
10 l04 Exp Gain 105 544 10 82 635 U 199

10 1 05 Exp Gain 133 444
i

11 113 271 14 404
10 1 06 ExpLOss 626 281

J
12 600 197 72 179

10 l07 Exp Loss 20 429 13 19 805 2 267
10 1 07 Assump Change 1 688 841 28 1 742 260 140 038
1011 08 Exp Loss 1 446 623 24 1 449 575 122 776

10 1 08 Assump and Methodth nge 379 226 29 381 944 30 377
10 1 09 Exp Loss 344 573 25 344 573 28 755

i J

4 897 435 4 512 512 404 804

i
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I

Year

2009

2010

2011
2Ql
2013

2014
2019

2024
2029
2034

J

1i
i

203 g

1

I

1
f

j t1r

c

i

1

l

1
J H

U i

0

1 1
it

I
IJ i 1 1

Jf

r

1olo

J W

c

li J

J

ii

j

h

li

t

FxpecteliUAAL
P I n J

4 S12 sf2
A 415 786

C

4 310 899

4 197 362
4027 5

1

f 2

i j

3 846 277

2 858 682

c
2 090 97Sj 1

J 241 879
282 112

i

Th
JI

I

s

1 j

I

f
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J
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ACUARIAL GAINS AND LOSSES
9

c

ffhe SS Itions used to antifiMte IVwtaJity mp ym nt 1tUrn ver investment income expeIse salary

incre ses apd other factots Qlive p eq ba ed on 19n9 rPg tr nd and expectaioris Actualexperienge can

vary from these ex pect tions
c The V llicei measl1ed 1ythe gafu aId loss for the periodinvolv If

significant 10ngteim experience reveaiscoI1Sistent deviatiortfr0111 what has been expected and that
it

f

n
I

rr

deviation is expccfCd fo cdntinu dle as stVipti8n shotiIcihe itnpdified The net actuarial gain loss for the
f J

j

l rJ l u V

p st yeai ha heert c irtptite ias follow t
c

L

l

1

1 4stYear slJAAI
2 UstYe NEmployer NortrlalCost

J h

3 Mist Yeat s Contributions
t i L 0

4 Interest at the Assumed Rate on

a 1 and 2for one year
b 3 frQm dates paid
c a b

f
0 1

4 179 341

314 155

610 483
j to

r
0

337 012

22 086

314 926

I

f

5 Tl1is Year s pectcdBAAL
11 2 3 4c i I 4 167 939

J

6 This Year s Mtual UAAL Aft rChanges
irl Bel1efrtSCor AsS lInPtiQns

7 Net ActuarialGah LOss 5 6
t

u

8 G in tos dueto Investmepts
9 G iri Loss frorti other sources

11
t Il 1 f

R 1

4 512 512

344 573
l J

535 418

190 845

Actuarialgain i9 pre iousyearshave been as follows
1

it
j

J

t l
I

Year Ended Gain LOss
J i

I

105 544

133 444

626 781
0 429

1446 623

A314 3
i

40 529

360 959 i

236 752
I I

c

916 233
i

j 14 327

9 30 92
9 0IpO

J 9 30 01 v

19 30 021J
9 30 03

l tllf

9 30104
9 30105

9 9 OfR6
9 iO 07

9130108 f

9 30 09
1 L

r

h J
i

1
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1

tThe funci eaririti s and salaiy ilitfease assumptions liav con i tabl lmpacfori tlitf ost oftlie Pl so it is
0

I

imp6rtarit ihat th Y afei lline with the abtual experienhe Fli f6iiowingtaDi hoW the thuu fiuidm

1 l

i e mll1gs fut s lary increaserat scorriparedtotheassuhieO tes ftthe lastifeWcYears

Investment Return
J

jl 5
IN

Year Eliding
Q 81 I

9 30 1986
9 30 1987 0

1 r

9 30 19 8

3mQ 1989
30 1990

1930 199J
930 1992
9 30 1993
9 30 1994
9 301995

9 301996

9 30 1997
c 93Q 1998

91301999
J

9130 2000

1

7 0

7 0

7 0
i

I

o l
t

fa
t I

75

92
7 8

8 2

9 5

4 2

143

10 9

8 6

2 0

19 5

11 0

241

17

8 5

14 6

11 7

6 1

14 5

7 1

10 5

7 5

75

8 0
8 0 J

8 0

1

4 v 8 0

8 0

8 0

8 5
if

85
fe

9 30 2001

9 30 2002
9 jO 200

9 30 2004
W30 2005

930 2006

9 30 2007

9130 2008

9 30 209

ii

85

4 5

8 5

8 5
c

8 5
C i

1

il
l

x

72

12 9

p3 9

0 9

I

j 1

8 5

Its
dc

1
7 75

7 50

l
t 1

i

I l

Averages

JI

6 8 d

0

h

j r

Satary Jncrea es
r If 4 j

1 Il

AssumedActual

I

r

n

ut
l

3
1r I 5

jy
6 8

1 1

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

6 0

60

6 0

6 q
6 0

1
J

10 2

5 9

1 3 2

4 3i
9 0

ll1

dl

6

J

il

8 5
4 1 1

i9
i

4 6

9 2 0

3 3

5 9

5

I

6 0

i 6 0
6 0

6 0

6 0

l

15 1

6 8

7 2
2 0

60

6 0

7A

74

6 6
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RECENTmSlORYOFREQlJlRED AND ACTUALCONrR1BUIlONS

ValUation

I

l 10V 3

10 194
J 01 95

1O i196
10 1 97

fl

011198

lol1i99
1Of 1 00

10 1 01
101 02

10 1103

10 1103

101 04

10 1105

10 106

10 1 07

10 1108

10 1109

GRS

AppUes to Fiscal

Year Ending

J
j

9 30 94
9 30195

1

9 30 96

9 30 97

9 30 98

c

930199
30 0q

9 30 oi J

9 30 02

9 30 03
t

9 30 04

9 3005
9 30 06

9 i
9 30708

9 30 09

9 3010

9 3011

Required Employet ontribiJtion

Amount

I
l j

2409 4Q
188 726
171 919

234 532

c 188 646

IF

21 i8 19

261249

187773
f L

j

188 284

375 985
r l

356 845
If

370 979

390A60
39A 861

495 147

639 605

770 305

779 720

of

Paroll

13 84

tL96 r

11 04
12 91

9j3
c

t9 59
J

10 96
l

9 0

747

13 27
t

12 96

12 96

13 62

13Ai
1 5 06

16 59

19 20

23 47

ACtual Employe
Contri utiof for

Year to Which

Valuation A lies
0

11

246 71

188 726

J71 Q20 1

238 Q13
1 834

218 1 9

262 060

g6 08

320 106
375 985

i

357 556

370 979
397 805

397 559

516 320

640 483

na

na

16

II
II

vr

II

II

II
II

II
II
II

II

II

II
II

II
II



II
o

B

11
II

II

II

II
II

III
I
II
II

II
II
J

II
I

II
II

II

iII k

8
ii
II
I

I

f

t

ei
1 ii

t
r

1

900
850
800
750
700
650
j00
550

1 500
450

J 400
350
300
250
200 i
150
100
50
0

tfD 1 1

Q
J

C

t

J

fi If y

Ii f lto

Ji 1 4

1
I p

c
e

1

t rr

iJ

GRS

f l OJ 1
I r o lf1 i

t 1 c

J
l

t l J

n

i J

1 Il

ec nt lS ry ofR qune n tu Con ons j

1 iL

1
J

r l
f

KKf i
l t

f 1
J

t

f
i l

T 1 it I t J
f

J h I

1

ll
f J i

l f

b lI PIf1 f f1 fI qf1
1 q

q q q

T

bo f b
q L q q 1

i
11

q

FiscaIYearEnd
Ie j

r i

i 1i 1
I

flli c

1
J

1 i
AcnialContriblition

1

U

ui1 Ii j

f

l j L I ji ii

i 1

Ii t t

J 6 1PI
iec

h
l L

I I f r
i S Ii

Of
i

t i
j3h

f

1 j l
I

f

i i
It I r 1 l ft1f lt

I tt
1

l

1

I i L i J

1
j

I
I

1

l
1

It

11

I

It

7

17

ir R

If

rife



ACTtJNRIAL ASSuMPTIONs AND COSTME nlpb

h
c i Cc C

Actuarial cosrMet o N9rrnal 9Q t nd the llo ati nofben fit s e weeIl servicer ndered
before and after the alu

tiondate vwere detefinined u iIig an iIridiviliial Entiy Age Actuarial cost
Method having the following characteristi s

P

I

j L l
i 4

i theartnual normal cost for each individual active member payable fromdheidate of l

employmenttothegateof retir rrtent i suffidenf o aS9urhulatethe val e oftll iriembefs
linefitatthetimeofretirement

I L

Ii Jach ahnllal normal cost is acohstantpercerttage of the inelUber s yearbyo ye ZprojeCted 1

covefe hJay
H

r
tu al ainst losse s they 8CCut reduc increase the Unfunded Actuarial AQPnledLi bility ii

i c

j c

Financi gofiiifun eiLAptulial Accrued LiabiJiti s lJnfunded ActuanaIAccrued iabilities full JI

fundipg crt@it i assets eScped Jiabi ities w re amQrtii d by level principal intere tcoinbined dollar I

coniribU ioris ov talr a oJjaJI ieti odPffuture yerrs
0

I

I

r or
p

Actu4riil Va ueo itssets n e actuariaryat o assttsis equal t the xp ed
actuaiial alu The

Actuarial Va ue of ssetswm be fuTheradjustedto the extent necessaty tofal withi9the90rrido whose
lower limit is 80 ofthe Market Valueofplan assetsandwhose upperJimit isJ20 ofthe Market Value
fplahassets DuriIlg periods wh n hy stnient Refformance exceeds Jheassumedrat Actuarial Yalueof
ssetswill tend to De less thanMarketNalue D rii1g periods when inVeSttneIltperfoll1lahce i less than

assumednlte ActuariarValue of s eiS mtendtpbe W tef tna K1 ei V lue

viluation A uri1ptioii
heactuarialasslmptionsusedinthe valuation re shownjnthis Section

i

Economic Assumptions

Theinvestlllentrejur1 rate a sumed in the valuatioIl is 7 5 jer year comp6 ded annually Iiet after
investmenfexpenses

The Wage JnfllltioD R te assumed in this valuation wasJ O per year Th WageIrif1ationRate is

dermed to be theprtiolof total pay increases for anindiyiduaLthat are du t macrgeconomic forces
inclUding productivity price inflatipn lndlabor mar etcongitions The wage iIlflatiorl rate does not

include p ychanges relatedto inaividual meritand seniority effects

I
I

1

1

The assumed real rate ofretuln overwage inflat on isdefmedtob thepprtion of total investment
retumthii ismre than the ssumed wage inflation rate Considering othereonomicassumptions the
7 investnient ieturnrate tr slaiestoan assumedrealraie ofret overwage inflation of4 5

f eactivemefuberpopulationis assume4toremainconstarit

PaYillCrttaSeiassumptins for individual actiyemembers are shown belowf Partoft e ssUlUPtiIl Jor
each age is Jgrmetitandlorseniorityincrease and theotner 3 0 recognizes wage inflatiop inCluding
price inflation productivity Increases and othermacroecolllmic forcs
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The ratesofsala incre eusedfor indiyidual11 mbers areirtaccoraanctwiththe following table This
assumptioIloisusedrto projecfamember s currentsalafyioithe alaiies llpon vhich benefits will be iased

d tj r111
l t 1

j

1

I I

0 1

Years of

Service

0 19

20 24

2529

30 v

ii Rates

7 5

7 6
6 5

6 0

i

i

u

J I

Demographic Assumptions

Themoitality table w s the RP OQo table with OenerationahMqrtality for males and females
I

q l

t

Sa ple
Attained

Ages 2009
50

55

60

65

70

75
80

Probability of
0

Dying NextYear
tu re Life

Expectancy years
Men Women

33 71 35 32
28 61 30 37
23 71 25 61

1914 2113

15 01 17 03
1132 13 34

8 21 10 08

Men

018

0 31

0 59

114

1 97
c

338
r

5 94

WOlDell
0 15

0 25

O 49
r

0 93

1 61

r64
4 34

n

1
u

V

Thisassumptitmis used to measureotheIJrobabilities ofeach benefit paynientbeing made after retirement

Foractiyellt mbers the probabilities fding before retirement were based upon the same mortality table

asmembersdYing afterret reinent 75 ofdeathsiareassumed to beservice connected
j

for disabled retirees theregul rIllortality tables are set forward 5 years in ages to reflect impaired
long vity q

j

i

The rates ofretirement USOO1tomeasure the probability ofeligib1emelIlbers retiring dUring the next year
were asfoUows

I

Years pastNRD
0 1

1 2

2 3

3

Rates

75

25

50

100
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Rqt 1 ltts fJa atio tr in cti iifb r 6iP ete a siwwn belo
q

t s 10 ot J1Ppi t members
eligible to retire and do not include sep ationon accuntof death orqisability This assumption
measures the probabilities ofn e e remaining iV employment

f

Rates i

22 0

20 0

Q
1 0

i
14 0

12 0

10 0
9 0

8 0

I 7 0

Rates

2 0

c f E

t

cY @rs of
Service

0 1

t f it
ql

J

j

r

fl J 1
IL

1

r

I

r 1 I
I j r

j

RatesofdisabJlity ainongactive members I

l
i oj

f

I

Age
25

30

35
40

45

50

55

60

65

Rates

0 09

0 12

0 14

0 25

0 35

0 55

6 74

0 97

J

I
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Miscena fusa d Technical Assumptions
tc

Ii

I

h t

Or

t f

Th I vestlJ1ent ietufh as umptionisliritel1dedto be the return net of
investrnent expenses Annual administrative expenses are a sumed to

be equal to th actual administrative expenses paid iIi ilie previolls
1 iyear Asstiriled administrativeexpensesare added to the Normal Cost

l t1 r i J

Exactfi acti6naservice is used to detennine the amount of benefit
payablei I

I L
1 1

Disability and mortality
eligibility c

1

decrements operate during retirementU

c

i

Benefit Service
I

I

Decrement Operation
rl 11

pecrement Tii1J ng
j

t rt
l

1

I

Eligibility Testing

c t l

Decremellts of all 9Pes are assumed to occur at the beginning of the
year

4
Jot

t
3 f

t l 4

IigibilitYlf b nefits is deh rfuined based upon the age nearest

birthday ands rvice nearest whole year on the date the decrement is
assumed tQocCtir l 1

C

t I i
1 J l 1

l

POryested separatioIls frolu service iHs assumed that 0 ofmembers
separatingwillwitl1draw th i contributions and forfeit an employer
financ dbenefit It was further assumed that the liability at

terminatiotf is Itne grtatefonthe vested defeITed benefit ifany orthe
rnembersaccumulatedcon iribuHons

I

f

in ll i J
r tj cj

L

l
l

J r

Incii ncf ofContrifju ns i Contributions are assumed tdbereceiv d continuously throughout the
l ir

yeafbaseauponthe computed p rcentofpa oll shown in this report
U 2r i andithe a tuaIpaYroll payable af the time contributions are made

c

Forfeitures l 1

t

Liability Load
J1L i

M triageAsSumption
iI

1 ill

I 1l

IYorlnat F ormofBeneiI
1

Pay lncreaseiming
ri

IJt

i t
4 K

11

ervicCt editAccrua1s

1 I J
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Project d nOrrnatanci eajIyreiirement benefits are loaded by 4 5 to

1l0w f6rAhcjn lusionofuruised leave pay in fmal avefage earIlirfgs
f ii t

t I
I

I

t

ilQO of males andjlOO offemales e assumed to be married for

purp6se oedeath1in servicebenefits Malespouses are assumed to be
three years older th@ female spouses foractive member valuation

pUrposes eN

lheife annuitY isthenomiahforInofbenefit
c

j
r 1l

Ii 3
t

Beginning offiscaltyearTl1is isfequiv lel1t to aSSuming that reported
JpaYs represel1tamounts paid to membersduprig the year ended on the
valuation da i i

eltis assuriiedthatmembersacrue one year ofservice credit peryear
i i
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1
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Act a i tAccruedL iJil ty The differenceb tween thelctuarial Pres hfVarl1e ofFuture Bellefits
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J J l t
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Actuar ilfCost Method
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Actuilr alEqu villerrt
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t i ri 1 J

I 1 t

l

rAss lltipt ons aputfllture plan experiehce that affectcosts ot liabilities

sucll as mQrtality withdta al disablement and retirement future

increases in salary fuwre rates ofinyestment eainings futWeinvestrrlent
and a4ministrativtexperis s chlUacterist csotmembersnot speci edin cthe i

ctata such as marital status chatacteristics of future membeis fyture
elections made byfuembers clother iteffi

I

4
itf

ti
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f
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J

9 o

A procedure for allocaiingthe A ttiari lPresent Value of FutureBenefits
betweent e Actuarial Present Value of FutUre NorrnW Costs atid tlie

Ac ri l Acc1led b piIify I J ij

ti

n
I

L

I

Ofequal Actuariill resenf Value determined as ofa given date d base4
oha wven effA i1arialAssullpti bs

I to

1
t I I

Th alll6untof furldsrequired to pfovide paynlentor eriesofpayments
iri tliefu It is determinoo by discoUntingthe fumrepayments with an

stuned iinteI estratean9Vith tleassunied probability eachpaytllerit will
b m g c

jl
j kJ b 1 I

i t J 1I i I 1

i

Ac tulr alPresfni Yalue
APV

1

J 1 Hi F f i ii 1 4 g1 XI 1

c

u

c

Actll rfIP es m J alYof 5 iluiActu aI Pres ntiValue ofamounts which are eXPected to be paid at

Future1enejits APYFB varioUSj fugue tim s toactiveiJI1embers e itedmembers beneficiaries

receiving benefits and inact ve nOl1refired membersentitleito either a
I

I ref11nd OJ a futtu retirementbenefit ExpressCcianothe way itisthe value
J tha would haY to becijlve tel onthe valuatioll date so that the amotint

ilyestedplusinv stinent earirifigs wotild pr00desuffic pt as et to pay all

projected benefits and expenses when due

t fi c 41
Ihe4 t rminati Jl as pEa yaluationdate ofJhe Normal Cost Actuari l
Accrued Liability Actuarial Vill1 cofAssets and relatelActuarial Present
Values for aplani AnAc uaiial Valuation for agQvernm ntalretireme t

i J 1 systeril tYI icallYalso ihchicies calculations ofitems neededfor complianc
Ji lwith GASB No1 2 suchIas the Iunded Ratio and th Arm1181 Required

Contribution tARe
0

J J

i

1
J

q

f
i L t

t

rf

1
j1 i

Actuar JI IJ t

tli I c

ACtu fat Talu olAssJts
to t

R

U J lr
1

li

Antilill Ri qu i I I

C trb t ARC

jRS

fle v lu of the assets as of agiven dllte useo by theachluyYfof
7 valuationpllrposes This maybethe maicetorfair value ofpJan assets or

a snwothecl Value il1 order to requce t eyear to year volatility of
cakuiated resu1ts such as Jhe yfundedfratlo 8Jldthe actUarially required
contrib tion ARC t

lo

mhe employ r perilig tequirede contnblltions e pressed is rdollat

amoUl1tofapercentagec fcpvered plari compensation determined Under
GASB No 25 The fRC consists of theEinploYlr NonnalGost d

Amortization Payment
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Closed AmJi1iiatioII Period
1

o

sp ifi9niunber of years M t i r ut tbyo ee ch year and declines o

zero ith the pass geoftiIhe For example if the amortization period is

initiallysetat 30years jtis Z9 years at the end of one year 28 years atthe
t

i t1h
H

I

t

endoftw fyears ctc
e j o rJ

f

The portion ofthe NqfI1al Cost to be patd by the employer This is equal
to the NonnalCost lessexpectedmernber contributions

For plans that do riot establishs arate amortization bases separate
componentS of the UAAL this is the same the Amortization Period

Forplartsthat do establishseparateamortizatiori bases this is the period
over which the tJJAt wOlld be amortized if all amortization bases were

cornbirledupon the cuirent UAALpaymentI
Jr 11 6

Employer Nfrmal Cost

Equiale1lt Single
AmJrJizatlon Period

Experience GainILoss

Fllnded Ratio

G Sl

GASBNo 2 and
G SBNo 27

NormalCost
II I

Open Amortization Period

l

GRS

i
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t 1

Allleasureof th difference between actual experience and that expected
based up6n asef ofAcfuarial AsSUIIlptlOnS during the period between two

actwirialvaluations To the extent that actual experience differs from that
assumed Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilitieserrlerge which may be

I

largerorsmllller than projected qainsarcdue tofavorable experience eg

Jhe assets eah1 inore tl1anprojected salaries dQ not increase as fast as

assumed members retire latetthim assUIIled etc Favorable experience
rrleans actual results produce ctuarialliabilities not as large as projected by
the actuarial assUmptions On the other hand losses are the result of

unfavoiableexperience ie a9tual results thatproduce Unfunded Actuarial
AccruedLiabiliti s wlUchare iargerthan projected

e ratio of the Actuarial Value of Asset to the Actuarial Accrued

Liabllitf

Govermiu ntal AccountipgStandardsBoard

These are theg6y mmental accounting standards that set the accourtting
rules for public retirement systemsatid the employers that sponsor or

contribute tOe them Statement No 2Jsetsthe a counting rules for the

employe s that sponsor orc6ntripute t pubiic retirement systems while
Stat lllentNo 25 s ts the rules for the systems themselves

The annual cost assigned eooder theActuarial Cost Method to the current

planyear

An op namortizatin period is one which is used to determine the

AmortizationPaylnent hut which doesrlQt change over time In other
words if thelnittalperidis set as 3Q years the same 30 year period is

usedin determining the Antortizat on Period each year In theory if an

Open Amortization Period is Used to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability the UAAL will never completely disappear but will
becomesmall reacli year either as a dollar amount or in relation to

covered payroll
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STATEMENT OF PLAN ASSETS
j

n

A Cashand Cash Equi alents Opefllting Cash

B
r

Recdvables

1

2

3
4

5

Member Cqntributions
Employer Contributions
Investment Income and Other Receivables

Prepaia Expenses
TotlilReceivables

C Investments

r

i D Liabilities
1

2

3

1
2

3

4

5

6
7

8

Short Tenn InvestmentS

Domestic Equities
Interriati m l Equities
Do e ticFixed Income
iJOfo

J

International Fixed Income
R al E tate

Private Equtty
Total Inv stlnents

f

Ben fits PllYable
Accrued Expenses and Other Payables
TotalLiabilities

E TotalMarket Value ofAssets Available for Benefits

F Reserves
i 1

2

iff

DROP Accoimts
TotaJLiabilities

Go cMllrket Value Net ofRe erVes
cO

AlloclltionoHnvestnlents

1 ShortTennIllvestinents
2 Doin stldEluitie
3 International Equities
4 Domestic FixedIncbme
5 Interilationa Fixed Income
6 RealEstate
7 Private Equity
8 TotalInvestments

H

GRS
j

September 30
2009

71 559

if

23 611

1 23 611

547 532

4 778 599

Ie 1

2 110 194f
I

1 4

n I

7 436 325

f 7 531 495

307 753

307 753

7 223 742

7 4

64 2

0 0

284

0 0

0 0
0 0

100 0

25

2008

15 238

34 178

34 178

458 611
4 180 007

2 549 299

7 187 917

7 237 333

166 304

166 304

7 071 029

64

58J

0 0

35 5

0 0

0 0

0 0

100 0
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REc6NCltMTiONOFPLAN ASSETS

t
1f f Jr

Item

A Market Valueof Assets at Beghui Qgof Year

B Revenues and Expenditures
1 Contributions

a Emplo ee Contributions

b Employer Contributions

c btberIhcotne
d Total

0
n

2 Investment lncome I

a IntereslDividends andOth rlncorIle

b Net Realized Gains L9sses
Co NetUnrealized Gains Losses

d Investment Expenses
e NeUnvestmeni Income

f

3 B efitsandR funds
a Refunds

b Regular Monthly Benefits

c InsurancepremuiiIls
d To4l1

cf1

4 Administrative andMiscellaneous Expenses

5 Transfers

C MarketValue ofAssets at End 6fYear

D Reserves

1 DROP Accounts
2 T6taFReserves

E MarketValue Net ofReserves

t

4

GRS

11

tu

f

I

J i

1

3 I

t

c i

C

2009
SePt mber

1 237 3 3

i
R

It
J

r
i

i1

I

179 476
640 483

n

1

1
1L i

1

819 959 t

J JJ
f j

118 24

l 099 63

1 048 829
61 750

65 6

i S

t

102 199
43 48P
534 67

56 796

f

7531 495
u

1

1

307 753

C 307 75

v
I r

dO C I 722j 7 2

I

f

Ii

t

c l
I

i

1

0

II
2611

II

II

II
II
II
II
II
II

II

II
II
II

II

II

II
II
II

II
II

2008

8 141 564

91 480
516 320

707 800

215 368

15 322

1 308466
74 881

1 152 657

I I 15 447

411 640

427 087

32 287

7 237 333

166 304

166 304

7 071 029
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ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
i 1 r I f f

p

1

t i
J

1
t

l

A Last Years ctuarial Value ofAssets

B Contributiort

c Disbursements
f r

L

m Time WeightedCashFlow 12 B C
1 1 i it i 1 2 li 1

E Expecte dInvestirteltRetill11 0 07 A D

F ExpectedActuarial ralueofAs ets A BC E
i

G MarketValue

H Percentage F G
Ii i

L Actuarial ValtiewithiIl20 ofMarket
J Less DROP AccountBalance

r A 1

j o

K Final Adulltiat alu orAssets

27

ij

J 2009

j A
ll

r
1

lI f 1 I

Year Endin Se tember 30

l f if j

8 684 800

819 959

t475

114 4f
659 228

9 513 212

7 531495

127 1

9 037 794

307 753

8 730 041

r

J 0 s nf

il

Irivestirierite mingsrecognized in the ActllariatValue ofAssets is computed as follows
j I

I

I

l9O 7 794
8 684 80q

1 2 959

591475

124 510

i

iRS

Actuarial Value this year
Actuarial Val e lastyear
Corttrilmtions durihgyear
Expenses during year

Net Retumrecogniz

2008

8 193480

707 800

459 374

124 213

644 621

9 086 527

7 237 333

125 6

8 684 800

166 304

8 518 496

1
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1f ib

Valu tbeginnirig ofyeat
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0 1

Payment fr dited to a gunts
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INVEstMENT RATE OF RETURN

ThemVestment rate ofreturltllasbeen calculated on thefollowing basis

c

1

c

GRS

Basis 1

Basis 2

Inter6st qividends realized gains losses and unrealized appreciation depreciation
divid kby the weighted average of the market value ofthe fund during the year This

figtireisno11millycalled the TotalRate ofRehun

InvestmentearningsrecogrnzedintheActuarial Value of AssetS divided by the weighted
ayerageofthe Actuan lValue ofAssetsdyringtheyearT

Year Ended

5 30 86

9 30 87
9 30 88

9 3Ot89

e530 90

9 30 91
9 30 92
930 93

9 30 94
9 30 95

9 30 6

9 30 9i
9 30198
9 30 99

9 30106

9 30 01

9 30 02

9 30 03

9 30 04

9 30 05

9 30 06

9 30 07

9 30 08

930 09

Averag Conipounded
Rate ofReturn for

I

NumberofYears Shown

rIDves mEmt R teofReturD

Basis 1 Basis 2

9 2

7 8

8 2

9 5

4 2

8 0

8 0

8 0

19 6

8 0

8 5

8 5

7 2

6 0

8 5

8 5

8 5

8 5

8 5

5 8

14

14 3

10 9 1

86

2 0

19 5

11 0

24 1

17

8 5
146

11 7

6 1

14 5

7 1

10 5

7 2

12 9

13 9

0 9

6 8 6 6

Average Compounded
Rate ofRetum for Last 5

Years 3 0 4 1

n
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FASB No 35 INFORMATION

A Valuation I te

B ActuariaLPreserttValue of Accumulated
0

Plan Benefits f t

il

Vest dBenefits
1

J

1

11 Members urtently Recei gPaYments
l

b Termmfiteo Vested Members
C Other Members

4 Total
J

i

2 Non Veste4Benefits

t

1

3 Total Actuarial Present Value of AcCUIllUlated
u

f o

I

n

Plan Benefits Ld 2
t

Accu ulated Coritributl6ns ofAitiVeM mbers
i 1

o i

c

iiI
I

C Chatlges m iheAcmarial Present yalueof
L It

C

AccumulatedPhinBenefits

1 TfaLNarue at Begml1ing of Year

x
f

i 2 Ii19rease O rease IurmgtheC ericjd
Attriltabie to

r

1

2
11

P
l

fl Plan Amerioment
I f

b Change m ActuarialAssumptions
0

c Lat MemberQata nefitsAc cUlrll llated

andDecrease mtheDiscountPeriod
I
d j rleflts Prod

i I

Net Inc e e

I

I

3 Total Vallle at End ofPeriod
5

D Mllket ial e ofAsSets
1

1
1

1 iI Jr

E A ets as bCC3

I
O

u rl
l

t 11

F tuarialAs umptiQhs See page eptitled
Actti it As rrlption afidMethbds

l

00 1 lcn
t

1 l
1

l

J

u

GRS

l

J

J I

ct

OctQb rh 260

I

r
0

l

6 260 06

148 637
l 3 53 7 SJ7

9 9 766
r

I f 1

768482

10 715 242

fC

909 742r
I

i

10 012 989

I

1 236 934
t

534 679 1

702 253
j

ii

n
1 0 715 242

1

7223 742
Ie

f

r

674

o

Oi

t

I i

October 1 2008

5 354 523

137 846

3 622 953

9 115 322

897 667

10 012 89

934 976

f l

8 855 509

o

241 503

1

1 343 064

427 087

1 157 480

10 012 989

7 071 029

70 6
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SCHEDULE OFEMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
GASH Sititelllent NOf2SfJia

u
n n

r J l c j

c YearEntled
i i

September 30 t
F lyo

r

2004
2005
2006

2007
2008

2009

1

J

Ii

4

1994

1995
L

11

1996
1997 I i1

1998

r
1999

200Q
j

j i

200t

II 2002

2603

if
I

J

it
1

il

AlDualRequited
Contribution

240 949
188 726

171 919
i 234 532

t88 4
L r

218 t9

612fJ9
IJ8 77

188 284
375 985

356 84

370 979

396 069
394 86i
495 147

639 6q J

if lJ

i

S

II

ActuaJ1

Contribution
J 5

246 17

188 726

171 920

238 013

243 834

218 199

262 060

263 008
320 706

375 985

357 556

370 979

397 805

397 5 9

516 320

640 483

j
0 i t

I

i

I

1

I

c

percentilge
Contributed

102 2

100 0

100 0

10L5

129 3

100 0

100 3

140 1

17 03

100 0

100 2

100 0

102 0

100 7

10 3

100 1
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ANNUAL PENSJOllCOS f N4lET P NSiONOBLIATIN
9ASBSTATE ENTNO 27

ii

J b

Annual Required Contibutiqn ARC
l

1

r 1
J

Interest on NefPel1sion Obligation NPO
1 1

h
J j p

AdjustJneni o RC
ii

If

1
j

l

Anl1ualPel1sion Cost Ape
t t

j

Contributjonstbade j

Indbase dect ase in NPd
J J

NPOat begil1Jihg ofyear

1

NPq aten pfyear

r I

f
I

I

G

n

i

t
1 2

l

To bedetermined
I

i l 3

4r 1

t

f

Fiscal

YearEndin

930 2007

9 30 2008

913 0 2009

40 362

512 925

657 40

17

GRS

2010 r

l

1
l

770 5
1

i

21 A39

i
38 245

787 11l

i

285 848

ii

J J j

J I

i

J l

2009 1

c639605
i

22 708
J

I

40 509

657 406
o L 1

1

64d483
i I

5

16 923

w

302 np
y

285

f

Actual

Contribution
Perqeniage of

APCcol1trmuted

397 559

516 320

640 483

r

98 1

100 7

97 4

2008
i

495 147

23 202

40 980

512 925

5 l6 320

c
0

395

299 376c

302 77l

I

t
j

Net Pension

Ob ation

299 376

302 771

285 848

1C
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REQUIREDSupPLEMENTARY FORMATION

GASllStaterilent No 25 and No 27

f

The informatiQn presehted inithe required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial

valuatiQns at the date indicated AdditiQnal infQrmatiQn as ofthe latest actuarial valuatiQn

ValuatiQn Date

CQntributiQIl Rates

EmplQye
Plan members

Actuarial CQstMethQd

tunQrtizatiQn MethQd

Remaining AmQrtization PeriQd

AssetValuatiQn MetpQd

ActuarialAssumptiQn

OctQber 1 2009

2347

5 00

Entry Age

Level dQllar clQsed

29 years

See AssumptiQns page

Investment rate Qfretum

Projected salaty incre es

Incltid sinf1atiQnandeQmer general increases at

CQ t fLiving adjust ents

GRS

7 5

6 0 7 5

3 0
NA
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o
0

REcONCILIiTIO O MEMBFRSmp ATA

From 10 1 08

To 10 109

A ActiYeMelllbe s

From 10 1107

To 10 1 08

i

1 Number Inc1uded m Last Valuation
2 New Members Included in CurreIltValuation
J Non VestedEmploYmentTetmin ti6 s

4 Vested Emplynl rit Terminations

5 SeiviceRetirerneilts
6 Disability Retirements

7 Deaths

8 PROp partiip8tJoP
umberIncluddd in This aluatin

92 93

O 8

10 6

0 0

1 1

0 0

0 0

4 2

77 92

0

1 1

O 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

1 1

fminated Vested mbers

L Number Included in Last Valuatiort
2 Additions from Active Members

i
I c l

3 Lump SlmPa Ymentll efUnd of ontributions
4 Payments Comrnem ed

5 Deaths
i

6 Other Return to Act e

7 Number Included in This Valuation

C

0 C DROPPlanMembers f

1 Number Incl dedlnUlstValuation
2 Additions frornActive Mernbers

I

3 Retir ments

4 Deaths Resulting Jri N Ftirtherp yments
5 OthefI J

6 Number Included in Tllis Viiluaticm
t

4

4

0

0

0

8

40

1

0

0

0
f

0

0

41

2

2

o

o

o

4

D Seryice Iedrees Iis bilitYJletif e and Beneficia ies
f

i l

1 Number Included in LclstValuation
I

2 Additions fromActiveMembers
3 Additions fromterfuidatedfested M bers
4 Deaths Resultmg inN Furt6 rP Ym mts

C

5 DeathsResuli gin Ne Survivor nefit
6 EJld ofCertain Period iNo Further Payments
7 Other Additions from DROP
8 Number fncluded in This Valuation

0 1 r

40

1

o

1
o

o

o

40

j

l
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s

c SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
l o 1i JIt

r

I p I
1

A Ordinances
l

r

1 1

j J TJI
tiil

lJ i t

PlanestabHshedund rth Code ofOrdinahces for thejCity of aIll1etto Florida Chapter 22 rticle IV
ahd was most recentlyarttendeduncierOrdinance No 09 988 passed and adopted on April 6 2009 The
Plan is also govetn b certainprovisioI1s of Part VII Chapter 112 Florida Statutes F S and the
InternalRevenue Code

of I U II t
i

B fctiveIate H
J

i I J
rt I

l L

11

May1 1982 AmerideaPlan Effe6tiveDate October I 1996

1
J

i
I

i

Co Plan Year
I

P

l
i
t

lf
1J Ft

J9ctober nJtrbu S t Il1b rJO
iIL J

T
c

r

0

l

j il l j l f

r

D Type ofPlan
j

rt f

il l 1 u1i
ir

cl c

Qualified gy rnnwtita14efinedbenefitretirementplan flGAS purposes it is a single employer plantillj

E Eligibility Requirernefits
I

J r
9

t

All full tiIl1eemploy sofih C ty iexcqt police officers becomernembers on their date ofhire
f

F Credited Setvice
t J

I jJ

L J

JJ1
i1 fr

CreaitedServidei measJfedas the total number ofyearsandfractiona parts ofyears from the date f
employment to the date often1ination or retirement No service is credited for any periods ofemployment

for pha Il1 mbert eivar fili dQftteir outribWion Telrninat mployees who return to work

aft rhavingreCeived il refwidmay have their priorservicereinstatei if they repaytlle full amount of the
refundplus O int est

G Compe sationlSalary
f

1
l

1
n

1
1 f f i

I

I
The tohl1corilpensaiion forservices rendered to the City as a general employee reportable on the1 C Fr ii 11

U

i
u
Hn u

member s W 2 fonn includingJumpstim payments ofunu ed ick leave and vacationtime plus all taxJ
1 1 J

r
1

deferred tax sheltered or tax exemptitemsofiricoInfderived from elective employee payroll deductioris
or salary reductions

1 1 1 J
u

u Average Final Compensation AFC
I

I i t

i
JL

i If Ij
l

L l i
The average ofSalary during the highest 5Cnseclltiveyears out ofthe last 10 years precedirig termination
or retirement

i n

t
t l

1
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I NorlllafRetirement

Eligibility

Y Benefit
U

iI l

u i i

NOnna1onn
ofBenefit

Un l
C

L
l

l I W

A memoer tllliy retire on the frrStday ofthemonth coiJcident with or nextfollowihgt e

earlier of

l

2 5
i 6f AFqnluitiRiicitbY Y 6iCr it dser0qe

l t
s

L I
C

j

J 11

i

j J r

1

i t l

j

Single Life Annuity other opti nsarealsayailable J 0

l c

There are currentlynoannualOOLbenefits aiihoglHh Oity aia4opt arildHo
COLAinthepast r fef t SectionV Cp tof tVihg Increases

i
C L

i

J Early Retirement

NormalFonrt
ofBenefit SiIlgle Life Atmuity otheroptions are also available

j i I

o

n

f
There are currently no annual OOLA 1lenefits alth ugljthe qtyihas adopte anAd Hoc

COLA inthepasqr feftoSeCtion V Co t9fLivihglI1crease
c

I lC Je 01K Detay d ehrementl
i J j t I

il 11
L

1 t

J I

J
I

Sfulleas Notmal Retfrefuenttakirig info acCouritcoihpeftS tioneamfXblIld s rvice credited until the date
ofacttilil tetirement f J

t

COLA

Eligibility

Benefit
41

COLA

AmemberInay el ttretire earlier than the NormalRetitWIentEligibilityupon the
attairtmtmt ofage 55 witil 5 yeacsof CrectitcirSerVic 10years f liii1ilafter JanUary 1

1995
I 1 1 f

TheNonnalRetiretnent Benefitisireducedby3 0 foreah yearby which the Early
Reti em iaaie p edes the inemper s Nbnfuil Rettfemefttdate

I

11 j J i r

L Service Connected Disahility

EligibiFty
l

r

I

11
i

r H I

j 1

j
j i

I
J

OL J

Benefit

I

NormatFonrt
ofBenefit

tGRS

Sk
i

T

Anymemberwith rlllor y arsJrOyeaIsifhir Lafter Jan 1995of Oregited
ServiceWhoc DecOmeS totilllyand pe eni1ydisab edJind unableto p rfonn regular and
continuo s1 duties fot t e City 6cestibli h oilier

O

gaijUul epploYm t is itrinegiately
eligiblefora disaJjiliiybenefit i f J

1 J c
f

Accrued Nonrtal RetirelnentBeIlefittakinginto actoimtcOlnpenSation earn arid
0 n t

servicecrediteduntllthe date of disabilitypisa ility benefits wheItClmbined Yith
Wor ersCompensatioI1benefits cannot xceed andwil be limitecl to th AFC on th date

qfdisability 1 I

i f

enefitsbegi1i on thefrrst 4 y ofthe l1loI1t olloWing 111e datethe Board approves the

disabilitxan are paxableuiltildeathor recovery from disability Other options are also
available

j t o
i t 7 1

n
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COLA There are currently no aruiual COLA benefits although the City has adopted an AdHoc
COrAin tiui p st6efer SectJonV Cost oft ivl Increa es

J

M Non Service ConnectedDisability
J 7 Tr t

nl f 1 1

J 1

Anymeniber with 5 oeniore years 10 y jfhired after January 1 1995 of Credited
Seryice whobecomes totally ahar permanentlydisabledand unable to perform regular and

i co tinuous uti s fortth Cityi or es ablish other gairifulemployment is immediately
eligi lefora disability benefit

Eligibility

Benefit Accrued Normal Retirement Benefittaking into account compensation earned and
servt ecrediteduntil the dateofdisahility Disabilitybenefits when combined with
Worker sCompensatioriberiefits can iiofexceedand will be limited to the AFGon the
date ofdisability

J l

jitj

NotmalFomf
1

jr L

ofBenefit Benefits begin on tnefirSt day of the month fQllowing the date the Board approves the
disability an4 arepayilple Until death or reCovery from disability Other options are also
avail ble 1

c COLA There ar currently noarfuualCotA benefits altfiotigh the City has adopted an Ad Hoc

COLi1in the pastt refer to Section V C6stottiving Increases
I
I

N Death in the Line of fYI l I
0 f

I

Eligibility Anyrperpberwho dies with 5 f more years 10years iflured after January 1 1995 of
Credited Service is eIigibleforsurVivorbenefits

J r

0

Benefit BenefiCiary will be paid thentembet saccrued benefit based upon Credited Service and
AFC as ofthedateof death Benefitsbeginon the lnember s Eailyor Normal Retirement
date at the ptiori ofthe beneficiary andwilibe actuarially reduced for Early Retirement
Vh applicable Alternatively beneficiaries ofmemberS who were not yet eligible fot
Early or Normal Retirement can electimmediate beriefits that are further reduced for early
payrn rif

m
c

1

4
I

1 i 0

N9tmalForm
ofBenefit

0

2
J f

Payable for 10yecls
hiJ

I

oIn lieliofthebenefitsdescribcifab6ve b neficiaries ofthse whoweremetribers on or

before Qct6b rl t996caIl elect lurm5sum qaslup6ni legceater of

J 1

1 5 tirnes the Vested pension benefit ot
t

2 the presentvalue Of the vested pension benefit
I

1 i1 f
t

t

Ther are currently rloanriual COLkbenefits a1 hou the City has adopted an AdHoc
COLAin the past refertoSeetion V Cost ofLiving Increases

J I

COLA

Ii Tliebeneficiaryiof a rri mberwiih less than5 years10c years if hired after January 1 1995 of
iCreditecl SerYice atthetifue f cleathwillreceiye a refundfth member s accumulated tontributions
with interest i C

j i

GRS
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O Other Pre RetiremimtDeath

j

I nl

1

1

Eifgibility
c

YlTIe b7i 10di s Wi h 5 tmQr ye 0y rs ifhireq beforeJanuary 1 1995 of

Creiited eryiseiseligible for silrvivorbenefits

I 1 if O

NortilltrForm

ofBertefit Pa abi for10 Y c

Benefit
I

t

I
i I 0

d l JI
b

CQLL

1

T r
0

l if J

Beneficiary will bepaii themember saccrued beIlefitbased upon Credited Service and

AFcas ofWe late ot th 13eIlefi spegin on th roembet sE lyorNonnal Retirenient

datct at thsptiQnofth b fi llX ancl Hr beac allyr uced for Early Retirement

V l napplisable Alt rnativeIy b he ciati s m mQe VIlo Werenofyeteligible for

afly orNormarRetirelllentcatj eleCt irmnecti tebe fi that arefurther reduced for early
paYment

r

l

ii1
L

In lieuofthe benefits describcd above beneficiaries o those whtWere members onor
before October1 1996caIl electalumps based upnthe greateIf

I j
l

1 5 tilllesthe vestedpensforrbenefit or
h

2 the present value ofthe vestedpensiortben fit
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